Designation of previously recognised financial instruments
Financial instruments were designated as financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or as available-for-sale at
the date of transition to AIFRS.

Share-based payment transactions
AASB 2 'Share-Based Payments' is applied only to equity instruments granted after 7 November 2002 that had not vested on or
before 1 January 2005.

Exemption from the requirement to restate comparative information for AASB 132 and AASB 139
The Group has elected to adopt this exemption and has not applied AASB 132 'Financial Instruments: Presentation and Disclosure'
and AASB 139 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' to its comparative information.

18

Notes to the Half-Year Financial Statements
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005 - WESFARMERS LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

1   BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT (continued)

(e) Impact of adoption of AIFRS

The impacts of adopting AIFRS on the total equity and profit after tax as reported under Australian Accounting Standards
applicable before 1 January 2005 ("AGAAP") are illustrated below.

1 July
2005

30 June
2005

31 December
2004

1 July
2004

Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Total equity under AGAAP 3,081,019 3,081,019 3,341,684 3,330,525

Change in accounting policy 1(f) (59,452) (59,452) (59,990) (58,525)

Effect of transition to AIFRS
Derecognition of employee share plan loan receivable 1(e)(i) (215,354) (215,354) (274,793) (281,428)
Impairment of assets including goodwill 1(e)(ii) (15,388) (15,388) (15,284) (16,185)
Write-back of goodwill amortisation 1(e)(iii) 90,430 90,430 44,244 -
Tax effect of untaxed undistributed earnings of associates 1(e)(iv) (31,647) (31,647) (26,762) (22,720)
Tax effect of fair value adjustments on acquisition 1(e)(iv) (17,389) (17,389) (17,607) (17,825)
Recognition of rehabilitation provisions 1(e)(v) (56,060) (56,060) (55,472) (55,486)
Derecognition of pre-opening store costs 1(e)(vi) (11,209) (11,209) (11,467) (8,540)
Recognition of pension liability 1(e)(vii) (4,589) (4,589) -  -
Inventory valuation adjustment 1(e)(viii) (11,493) (11,493) (12,404) (11,595)
Fair value of hedge derivatives 1(e)(ix) 77,291 -  -  -
Mark-to-market available-for-sale financial assets 1(e)(x) 11,066 -  -  -
Increase in insurance liabilities 1(e)(xi) (3,866) -  -  -
Associate’s revaluation of investment properties 1(e)(xii) 4,701 4,701 5,018 2,384
Other minor adjustments 1(e)(xiii) (4,342) (4,342) (5,111) (2,261)
Total equity under AIFRS 2,833,718 2,749,227 2,912,056 2,858,344

Year ended
30 June

2005

Half-year
ended 31
December

2004
Note $000 $000

Net profit as reported under AGAAP 618,874 292,243

Change in accounting policy 1(f) (927) (1,465)

Effect of Transition to AIFRS
Adjustment for impairment losses 1(e)(ii) 797 901
Amortisation of goodwill 1(e)(iii) 90,430 44,244
Tax effect of untaxed undistributed earnings of associates 1(e)(iv) (8,927) (4,042)
Tax effect on fair value adjustments on acquisition 1(e)(iv) 436 218
Adjustment for rehabilitation expenses 1(e)(v) (574) 14
Adjustment for pre-opening store expenses 1(e)(vi) (2,669) (2,927)